

22-692

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

William A. Jacobson, on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Mary T. Bassett, in her official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New York
Department of Health,
Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of New York, No. 22-cv-33**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
MITCHELL LAW PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 686-3940
jonathan@mitchell.law

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
J. MICHAEL CONNOLLY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com
mike@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff has Article III standing..... 2

 A. Plaintiff has a cognizable injury 2

 B. Plaintiff’s injuries are traceable to the Department’s actions..... 8

 C. Plaintiff’s injuries are redressable by a favorable decision..... 9

II. Plaintiff’s claims are not moot..... 12

III. This Court should order the district court to preliminarily enjoin enforcement of the Policy pending further proceedings 13

 A. Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits of his claims 14

 B. Plaintiff satisfies the remaining preliminary injunction factors 16

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (2000)	14
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020).....	16, 17
<i>Baldwin v. Morgan</i> , 287 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961)	4
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	5
<i>Coal. of Watershed Towns v. U.S. Emtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 552 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5, 11
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	6
<i>Irish Lesbian & Gay Org. v. Giuliani</i> , 143 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	16
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16

Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.,
494 U.S. 472 (1990) 13

Lewis v. Greyhound Corp.,
199 F. Supp. 210 (M.D. Ala. 1961)..... 4

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 8

Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.,
19 F.4th 58 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 7, 8

McDonald v. Longley,
4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021) 14

McMorris v. Carlos Lopez & Assocs., LLC,
995 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 7

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

MGM Resorts Int'l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy,
861 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 6, 7

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)2, 5, 6, 8

N. Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett,
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) 4

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
551 U.S. 701 (2007) 2, 15

Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,
438 U.S. 265 (1978) 15

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) 14

Sierra Club v. United States Dep't of the Interior,
899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018) 11

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 5, 6

Town of Babylon v. Federal Housing Finance Agency,
699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 11, 12

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 13

United States v. Evseroff,
528 Fed. Appx. 75 (2d Cir. 2013) 7, 9

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 4

United States v. Williams-Bethea,
464 F. Supp. 3d 562 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 17

Vitolo v. Guzman,
999 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2021) 8, 10

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. III..... 2, 5

50 U.S.C. §1881a..... 5

N.Y. Pub. Health Law §12(1)(a) 3, 9

Other Authorities

COVID-19 Therapeutics, Maryland Primary Care Program, <https://bit.ly/3yw5dau>.... 11

Natalie Wallington, *Can Everyone Who Tests Positive for COVID Get Paxlovid Medication? We Asked a KU Doctor*, The Kansas City Star, (June 16, 2022), <https://bit.ly/39XlqMt>..... 10
